STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2021 No. 1489

The Customs (Miscellaneous Provisions) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2021

PART 4

Trade Preferences

Amendment of Schedule 1 to the Trade Preference Scheme (EU Exit) Regulations 2020

- 13. Schedule 1 to the Trade Preference Scheme (EU Exit) Regulations(1) is amended as follows—
 - (a) in Part 1 (General Framework ("GF") Countries)—
 - (i) omit Cameroon, Egypt, El Salvador, Eswatini, Georgia, Ghana, Guatemala, Honduras, Ivory Coast, Jordan, Kenya, Kosovo, Moldova, Morocco, Nicaragua, Occupied Palestinian Territories, Papua New Guinea, Tunisia, Ukraine, Uzbekistan and Zimbabwe;
 - (ii) in the appropriate place, add Samoa;
 - (b) in Part 2 (Enhanced Framework ("EF") Countries)—
 - (i) omit Armenia;
 - (ii) in the appropriate place, add Uzbekistan.

Amendment of Schedule 4 to the Trade Preference Scheme (EU Exit) Regulations 2020

14. In Schedule 4, in paragraph 7(a), for "paragraph paragraph 2" substitute "paragraph 2".

Amendment of Schedule 5 to the Trade Preference Scheme (EU Exit) Regulations 2020

- **15.**—(1) The table in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Trade Preference Scheme (EU Exit) Regulations (GSP Specified Goods Table) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In column 3 (GSP Classification)—
 - (a) in the entry for 0307 21, for "0307 21" substitute "0307 21 10";
 - (b) in the entry for 0307 29, for "0307 29" substitute "0307 29 10";
 - (c) in the entry for 0403 10 51, for "0403 10 51" substitute "0403 20 51";
 - (d) in the entry for 0403 10 53, for "0403 10 53" substitute "0403 20 53";
 - (e) in the entry for 0403 10 59, for "0403 10 59" substitute "0403 20 59";
 - (f) in the entry for 0403 10 91, for "0403 10 91" substitute "0403 20 91";
 - (g) in the entry for 0403 10 93, for "0403 10 93" substitute "0403 20 93";

- (h) in the entry for 0403 10 99, for "0403 10 99" substitute "0403 20 99";
- (i) in the entry for 0410, for "0410" substitute "0410 90 00";
- (j) in the entry for 0802 90 85, for "0802 90 85" substitute "0802 99 90";
- (k) in the entry for 4418 20 10, for "4418 20 10" substitute "4418 21 10";
- (l) in the entry for 4420 10 11, for "4420 10 11" substitute "4420 11 10";
- (m) in the entry for 8107 20, for "8107 20" substitute "8112 69 10" and move the row to the appropriate place;
- (3) In column 4 (Description)—
 - (a) in the entry for 0307 22 10, omit the description and insert "Coquilles St Jacques (Pecten maximus)";
 - (b) in the entry for 0307 22 90, for "frozen, even in shell (excluding Coquilles St Jacques "Pecten maximus")" substitute "; other";
 - (c) in the entry for 0805 40, omit ", fresh or dried";
 - (d) in the entry for 8528 62, omit the description and insert "Projectors; Capable of directly connecting to and designed for use with an automatic data processing machine of heading 8471".
- (4) Omit the rows for entries 0709 51, ex 0709 59 and 0709 59 50 and insert in the appropriate place—

S-2b	7	ex 0709 51 to 0709 59	Mushrooms, fresh or chilled	GF2	EF1
S-2b	7	0709 56 00	Truffles	SR	EF1

(5) Omit the row for entry 0802 90 50 and insert in the appropriate place—

S-2b	8	0802 91 00	Pine nuts, in shell	GF1	EF1
S-2b	8	0802 92 00	Pine nuts, shelled	GF1	EF1

(6) Omit the row for entry 8517 70 00 and insert in the appropriate place—

S-16	85	8517 71 00 to	Aerials and aerial reflectors of all kinds; parts	GF2	EF1
		8517 79 00	suitable for use therewith		

(7) Underneath the row for entry 0210 99 85, insert—

S-1a	4	0403 20 41	Yogurt, containing, by weight, less than 1,5 % milkfat, 5 % sucrose (including invert sugar) or isoglucose, 5 % glucose or starch	GF1	EF1
S-1a	4	0403 20 49	Yogurt; Other	GF2	EF1

(8) Underneath the row for entry 0308 30 50, insert—

S-1b	3	0309 90 00	Flours, meals and pellets of fish, crustaceans,	GF4	EF1
			molluses and other aquatic invertebrates, fit		
			for human consumption; Other		

(9) Underneath the row for entry 2403, insert—

S-4c	24	2404 11 00	Products containing tobacco, reconstituted tobacco, nicotine, or tobacco or nicotine substitutes, intended for inhalation without combustion, other nicotine containing products intended for the intake of nicotine into the human body; Containing tobacco or reconstituted tobacco	GF4	EF1
S-4c	24	2404 12 00	Products containing tobacco, reconstituted tobacco, nicotine, or tobacco or nicotine substitutes, intended for inhalation without combustion, other nicotine containing products intended for the intake of nicotine into the human body; Other, containing nicotine	GF1	EF1
S-4c	24	2404 19 10	Products containing tobacco, reconstituted tobacco, nicotine, or tobacco or nicotine substitutes, intended for inhalation without combustion, other nicotine containing products intended for the intake of nicotine into the human body; Other; Containing tobacco substitutes	GF4	EF1
S-4c	24	2404 19 90	Products containing tobacco, reconstituted tobacco, nicotine, or tobacco or nicotine substitutes, intended for inhalation without combustion, other nicotine containing products intended for the intake of nicotine into the human body; Other; Other	GF1	EF1
S-4c	24	2404 91 90	Products containing tobacco, reconstituted tobacco, nicotine, or tobacco or nicotine substitutes, intended for inhalation without combustion, other nicotine containing products intended for the intake of nicotine into the human body; For oral application; Other	GF4	EF1
S-4c	24	2404 99 00	Products containing tobacco, reconstituted tobacco, nicotine, or tobacco or nicotine substitutes, intended for inhalation without combustion, other nicotine containing products intended for the intake of nicotine into the human body; Other	GF1	EF1

Amendment of Schedule 3 to the Taxation (Cross-border Trade) Act 2018

16.—(1) Schedule 3 to the Taxation (Cross-border Trade) Act 2018 is amended as follows.

(2) In Part 3 (other eligible countries)—

- (a) omit Armenia, Cameroon, Egypt, El Salvador, Eswatini, Georgia, Ghana, Guatemala, Honduras, Ivory Coast, Jordan, Kenya, Kosovo, Moldova, Morocco, Nicaragua, Occupied Palestinian Territories, Papua New Guinea, Tunisia, Ukraine and Zimbabwe;
- (b) in the appropriate place, add Samoa.